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Question: 74

Topic: Future Options for Disability Equipment 

Hansard Page: ECITA 141 

Senator Lundy asked:

The Allen Consulting review for the provisions of the disability equipment. Is it the intention for that report to provide for recommendations? What is the government’s brief to the consultant? What are you looking for them to actually deliver to you?

If you have not already, could you provide the committee for the terms of reference for that particular review?

Answer: 

The purpose of the consultancy is to examine the current arrangements for the provision of telecommunications equipment for consumers with disabilities. 

Terms of Reference for the Review of the Provision of Telecommunications Equipment to Consumers with Disabilities.
The consultant is required to examine and report findings on:

(a) Effectiveness of current arrangements


i)
Having regard to the current regulatory and self-regulatory arrangements for the provision of telecommunications equipment to people with a disability, examine the effectiveness of these arrangement in meeting the requirements and needs of consumers with a disability; 


ii)
Examine international arrangements for the provision of telecommunications equipment to consumers with a disability and compare these with the arrangements in place in Australia; and


iii)
Consult with consumers, including potential consumers, of disability equipment services to determine their awareness of, experiences with and attitudes towards the current equipment programs available to them and their requirements for access to new and emerging technologies and services over the next 5-10 years.

(b) Key Issues for the future

i) Examine current research into new and emerging digital telecommunications technologies that could provide improved access for people with disabilities to telecommunications services. This should include consideration of equipment connectivity and compatibility issues, the suitability of specialised equipment, such as TTY, to meet the needs of people with disabilities, emerging technologies such as multimedia and VOIP applications, and access to other services including mobile phone and Internet services; and

ii) Examine the likely demand over the next 5-10 years for access to telecommunications customer premises equipment obtained through disability equipment programs. This should include emerging areas of need such as the aging population, Indigenous communities and people living in non-urban areas. The impact of any proposed alternative arrangements on industry and government should also be identified.

(c) Cost of existing carrier disability equipment programs

i)
Conduct an assessment of the estimated annual and per capita cost of delivering the disability equipment service to consumers under the current regulatory and self-regulatory arrangements, and any proposed alternative arrangements.
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Question: 75

Topic: Future Options for Disability Equipment
Hansard Page: ECITA 141

Senator Lundy asked:

The second one, the any-to-any digital equipment, can you outline the brief for that consultancy. 

Answer: 

The purpose of the consultancy is to conduct a technical feasibility and financial viability study of a text server proposal developed by the Australian Communications Industry Forum (ACIF) to enable any-to-any text connectivity solutions for people who are deaf or have a hearing and/or speech impairment, and to identify any alternative Australian and international solutions for providing any-to-any connectivity for this group. 
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Question: 76

Topic: Disability Equipment
Hansard Page: ECITA 142 

Senator Lundy asked:

One of the complaints, not necessarily just from people with disabilities but also, for example, from older people who have a problem seeing, is about the small numbers and the small buttons on digital handsets, on telephone handsets; is that part of the brief of either of these two consultancy reports?

What about mobile phone handsets with bigger buttons and bigger numbers?
Answer: 

The disability equipment consultancy involves an examination of research into new and emerging technologies and services that could provide improved access to the telecommunications services by people with disabilities. We anticipate that equipment design issues will be examined as part of this aspect of the consultancy. 
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Question: 77

Topic: Future Options for Disability Equipment
Hansard Page: ECITA 142 

Senator Lundy asked:

Are you expecting these reports to come up with specific recommendations for you to assess and point the way forward. 

Answer: 

The reports will make findings and provide information, data and analysis that will inform future policy development.
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Question: 78

Topic: HiBIS Demand Register
Hansard Page: ECITA 145

Senator Lundy asked:

In RIM affected areas, Telstra owns that infrastructure. It is not an exchange. It is basically a grey box with a limited amount of space. It is very difficult for non-Telstra competitors to get access to them. Even though the HiBIS department’s broadband register is open to all carriers to apply for funding to deliver that service, for people in RIM affected areas, other carriers cannot provide a broadband service through the RIM. How do you tell people who register on the broadband register those facts so that they are not misled into thinking that out there someone is looking to compete to provide them with a broadband service?

Are you able to track the results of HiBIS and particularly what RIM affected areas have now been supported by a wireless service to override that broadband blockage?

Could you provide me with the details of all the HiBIS funding that has assisted people in RIM affected areas?  Provided the upgrade of the RIM is genuinely providing a competitive result for customers, as apposed to Telstra to upgrade the RIM and not providing competitor access to it.
Answer: 

People who register on the Broadband Connect Demand Register in RIM affected areas are frequently able to obtain a Broadband Connect Service through alternative infrastructure such as wireless.

Under Broadband Connect a number of registered Service Providers, using alternative technologies, are offering broadband access to users in areas that may be affected by RIM and pair gain blockages. However it is not possible to precisely assess how many customers, directly affected by such blockages, have been provided with a broadband service in this way. This is because the detail of RIM and pair gain affected customers is held by Telstra and has not been provided to the Department. The Department holds information about the areas potentially affected by such technologies, rather than the customers in those areas.
Tracking the RIM affected areas that have now been supported by a wireless service is reliant upon the provision of accurate coverage data by service providers. Not all wireless providers are able to provide accurately detailed coverage maps making analysis of areas served imprecise. In addition, while Telstra has been remediating impediments to ADSL, wireless services have been expanding their reach. 

However, analysis shows that an estimated $7.24 million has gone to subsidise the provision of wireless services to over 3,300 customers who appear to be located in areas where there were or remain technical impediments to the delivery of ADSL services such as RIMS and pair gain systems.
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Question: 79
Topic: Resale of ADSL Service via a RIM
Hansard Page: ECITA 146
Senator Lundy asked:

Could you tell me how many times Telstra have resold an ADSL service via a RIM?  I ask that specifically because the number of DSLAMs are so limited in these RIMs that my experience has been it is next to impossible for a customer to be able to request an ADSL service via a competitor, and for that competitor to have Telstra successfully either (a) install a new DSLAM into the RIM, or (b) make an existing DSLAM port available to that competitor. They invariably have to go to Telstra if they want the DSL service through the RIM. It is a very specific question. I do not know whether your records have enough data in them to tell me, but it is a very important question.

What is the reselling?

Answer: 

The Government does not have access to this type of operational information from Telstra, or any other service provider. The Government is not aware of any particular concerns on the part of Telstra’s competitors about not being able to resell ADSL services where the supply of the services involves the use of a DSLAM in a RIM. Competitors who are concerned that Telstra may be engaging in anti‑competitive conduct in such situations should raise their concerns with the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission.
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Question: 80
Topic: Transposition Complaints 

Hansard Page: ECITA 147

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you tell me how many complaints you would have received that are transposition related?

Answer: 
The Department has reviewed around 166 letters received regarding various broadband access issues, of which, only two contained a reference to transpositions.
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Question: 81

Topic: Pair Gain Systems  

Hansard Page: ECITA 14
Senator Lundy asked:

1. We have ample evidence over many years of Senate reports and Senate estimates that there are some 1.2 million people affected by pair gain systems who are, to varying degrees, inhibited in being able to (a) achieve a quality dial-up speed and (b) in many cases are unable to access a broadband service such as ADSL. My Question is-and it is a matter of policy so I direct it to you (Minister Coonan)-has the government considered placing some sort of licence condition on Telstra to prevent it charging the full line rental for a substandard line service, given the role and place of the Internet in telecommunications in the 21st century?

2. Do you think it is a reasonable proposition that if someone cannot get a functioning dial-up service then they ought to be paying full rental on a line?

Answer: 

1. The Government has not considered a licence condition on Telstra of this kind to be appropriate. As explained in the following answer, the line rental charge is essentially a charge for a telephony service.

In relation to the importance of Internet access, telephone lines generally support dial‑up Internet access to a range of competing Internet service providers. A minimum dial-up throughput speed of 19.2 kbps over Telstra’s fixed line network is provided for under the Internet Assistance Program, which Telstra operates as a condition of its carrier licence. Consumers wanting an Internet service that is faster than dial-up are encouraged to access dedicated higher speed services such as broadband. The majority of consumers have a choice of high speed platforms. The Higher Bandwidth Incentive Scheme and now Broadband Connect have provided consumers with more equitable access to broadband services in high cost areas. Through Connect Australia and the Communications Fund, the Government has allocated $3.1 billion to improve services in rural, regional and remote Australia and a large proportion of this will go to continuing to improve Internet access in these areas.

2. The current Telstra Carrier Charges—Price Control Arrangements, Notification and Disallowance Determination No. 1 of 2005 (Amendment No. 1 of 2006) includes an explicit requirement that Telstra offers a basic retail line rental service at the same price nationally. The Government takes the view that the charge for line rental recovers the cost to Telstra of providing, maintaining and operating a service for the provision of 

3. telephony, the service which the customer access network was historically designed and built to deliver. The provision of a voice service is not dependent on whether a data service can be supplied over the telephone line, or the speed at which such a data service may operate.
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Question: 82

Topic: Telecommunications Infrastructure

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Wortley asked:

1. Does the Telecommunications Act 1997 override state planning Acts in relation to mobile phone technology infrastructure placement on stobie poles?  Please provide relevant detail.

2. Is it the case that under the Telecommunications Act 1997, in South Australia ETSA Utilities cannot refuse the positioning of antennae (and microwave dishes) on stobie poles (electricity poles) where technically feasible and where guidelines outlined in the Act are met?  Please provide relevant detail.

3. Is it compulsory for ETSA utilities to enter into negotiations when a carrier advises of a designated stobie pole?  If no, what at the ramifications for ETSA utilities if they refuse to enter into negotiations when it is technically feasible for them to place the antennae or microwave dish?

4. What are the possible ramifications for ETSA Utilities with regard to refusing one stobie pole (because of community concern) even when it is technically viable?
5. Have electricity distributors sought advice from DCITA on their obligation to provide carriers with access to existing and upgraded infrastructure? What advice was provided to them by your department?

Answer: 
1. Telecommunications carriers’ powers and immunities are set out in Schedule 3 to the Telecommunications Act 1997. Under the framework governing the rollout of telecommunications infrastructure, approvals for the installation of most telecommunications facilities are dealt with by relevant State and Territory authorities. There are, however, a limited number of exceptions. One of the main areas where carriers retain their immunity from State and Territory planning requirements relates to the installation of facilities which have been identified as ‘low-impact’ in the Telecommunications (Low-impact Facilities) Determination 1997. 

2. Carriers seeking to install low-impact facilities must comply with the rules of conduct set out in Schedule 3 of the Telecommunications Act 1997 and in the Telecommunications Code of Practice 1997. The South Australian Electricity Transmission Code requires that an electricity transmission entity and distributor must make an offer to a person requesting rights to use or have access to its transmission system or distribution system (as the case may be) for telecommunications purposes, having regard matters including: the technical feasibility of the entity granting such access to its transmission system or distribution system; and the preservation of visual amenity, given the surroundings and environment in which the relevant part of the transmission system or distribution system is located. The Electricity Transmission Code is made under the South Australian Essential Services Commission Act 2002 and any issues arising from its application are therefore appropriately a matter for the South Australian government to address, within the scope of its own powers.

3. See answer to Question 2.

4. See answer to Question 2.
5. The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts is not aware of any request to it for advice from electricity distributors regarding their obligation to provide carriers with access to existing and upgraded infrastructure.
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